SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt has signed ISDA-agreements including CSAs (Credit Support Annexes) with a number of
financial institutions that are counterparties in interest rate and currency swaps. These institutions post collateral in
the form of cash deposits to SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt. At the end of the period 31.12,2018 this collateral amount-
ed to NOK 18 733 million. This amount is included in the balance sheet, but represents restricted cash.  According
to signed ISDA and CSA agreement, it is not permitted for the parties in derivatives transactions to net amounts

amongst various transactions.

Note 32 Contingencies and Events after the Balance Sheet Date
SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt AS is not a party to any ongoing legal proceedings.

No events have taken place after the balance sheet date which are expected to have any material impact on the
financial statements as of the end of the year 2018.

71

Note 33.1 IFRS 9
The following table shows the effects of implementing IFRS 9

Note
Balance sheet according to

IAS 39, 31 December 2017

Change due to reclas-

sification

Change due to new

measurement

Balance sheet according

to IFRS 9, January 1, 2018

Amortised cost

Lending to and deposits with credit

institutions

 3,044,644  -  -  3,044,644

Lending to customers  177,675,130  - -3,071  177,672,059

Other assets  1,188  -  -  1,188

Total effect amortized cost  180,720,962  - -3,071  180,717,891

Fair value through profit or loss

Certificates and bonds  54,318,384  -  -  54,318,384

Financial derivatives  27,144,125  -  -  27,144,125

Total fair value through profit or loss  81,462,509  -  -  81,462,509

Total assets  262,183,472  - -3,071  262,180,401

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Collateral received in relation to financial

derivatives

 23,628,253  -  -  23,628,253

Debt incurred by issuing securities  47,926,716  -  -  47,926,716

Subordinated dept  1,603,356  -  -  1,603,356

Other liabilities  318,865  -  -  318,865

Total effect amortized cost  73,477,190  -  -  73,477,190

Fair value through profit or loss

Debt incurred by issuing securities  176,536,265  -  -  176,536,265

Financial derivatives  898,292  -  -  898,292

Total fair value through profit or loss  177,434,557  -  -  177,434,557

Total Liabilities  250,911,747  -  -  250,911,747

Equity

Equity  10,091,724  - -3,071  10,088,653

Hybrid capital  1,180,000  -  -  1,180,000

Totale equity  11,271,724  - -3,071  11,268,653

Total liabilities and equity  262,183,472  - -3,071  262,180,400

72

Note 32.3 IFRS 9
The following table shows loss provisions when implementing IFRS 9

Change in loss provisions
Loss according to IAS 39, 31

December 2017

Change due to reclas-

sification

Change due to new

measurement

Losses according to IFRS

9 January 1, 2018

Loans under IAS 39 to be measured at amortized

cost under IFRS 9

 7,708  4,095  11,803

Total change loss provisions  7,708  -  4,095  11,803

2018 2017

Loans and advances to customers at amortized cost Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Individual Group Total

Balance sheet on 31 December  -  -  -  -  -  7,708  7,708

Transferred to 12 month ECL  3,843  -  -  3,843  -  -  -

Transferred to lifetime ECL - No objective evidence

of loss

 -  7,960  -  7,960  -  -  -

Transferred to lifetime ECL - objective proof of loss  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Balance sheet on 1 January  3,843  7,960  -  11,803  -  7,708  7,708

Note 33.3  IFRS 9 Review and implementation

IFRS 9 Financial instruments will replace today’s IAS 39 Financial instruments – recognition and measurement. IFRS